TACOMA RAIL OPERATION OF CITY OF TACOMA, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
(“PUBLIC WORKS”), MOUNTAIN DIVISION - Public Works owns approximately 142 miles of track,
called Mountain Division, that connects to Tacoma Rail track in Tacoma, Washington.  Tacoma Rail
is under contract with Public Works to perform as its operator through 2019.  The agreement states
that Public Works would fund Tacoma Rail for any operations on the Mountain Division.

   WESTERN METAL INDUSTRY PENSION FUND (WMIPF) WITHDRAWAL

On December 11, 2018 the Tacoma City Council approved the collective bargaining agreements for
the International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers District Lodge 160, Local Lodge
297 covering City of Tacoma Rail Mechanics and Track Workers.  Contained in these agreements
were a call for cessation of the participation in the Western Metal Industry Pension Fund (WMIPF).
The contributions submitted for the December 31, 2018, payroll was the final contributions made on
behalf of the employees in those two units.

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Outflows for OPEB -$  114,073$  114,073$

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
OPEB Liability 1,625,881   9,422,536 11,048,417

NET POSITION - End of year 28,167,375 (9,308,463) 18,858,912

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES,
AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
OPERATING EXPENSES

Administration 8,592,893$   9,308,463$   17,901,356$

- 32 -

 TACOMA RAIL NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

  WMIPF remains in “critical” status in the Plan Year ended December 31, 2017 after being certified
as “critical” in the 2010 Plan Year.  WMIPF provided the City of Tacoma with a Partial Withdrawal
Liability Estimate for the Rail Mechanics and Track Workers.  Because the withdrawal of these two
bargaining units constitutes a partial withdrawal of the City of Tacoma controlled group, a final partial
withdrawal liability assessment cannot be completed until made available by WMIPF in 2020. The
cause of the delay is due to the calculation requiring the use of contributory base unit data for the